o .
.
v
7
s e
P
e -




Morley Mk 3

Diagram 1. Pack MATIN GEAREOX
1 crownwheal and shaft
1 &m ball bearing e
1 input shaft assembly \\Q\'
1 geartox top moulding e
1 gearbox case moulding as®
1 rotor mast i
1 mast coupling S || T
4 M3 x 30 screws \T‘ M3 %30 screws
2 M3 x 16 socket head screws i
A M3 nylcc nuts Ks ™
. & | __/
"‘.‘?@'9 40 : = ®
B % lpper gear box B
0 pp g Socket
| Qp CaSini/‘ﬂ"\ 16 v"’c;
L SCTEWS
| =
| 8 mm ball race I
7
\ - £/
| @ 7'3 Crown wheel ',/'F 7
i - | | & shaft /
< I
[ i
i /7 B
L
U _/'
Dural Chassis Input Shaftt
/l
=)
e\ '..s_(.\
2 Cé\
P

Lower gearbox
casing

Wwith crowrwheel shaft upwards through centrz of the three adjacent holes in
chassis, slide the 8mm ball bearing down the shaft until it is touching the
gear. The gearbox top moulding is also slid down the shaft, over the ballrace,
and through the chassis., Make sure the (larger) hole in the moulding for the
input ballrace is at the rear. Cover the crownwheel with light grease.

Place the input shaft assembly into position and pull the lower gearpox  case
into position with four M3 x 30 screws and nyloc nuts. Tighten but ensure that
rotation 13 reasonably free. It will loosen under lecad. Thers is a lwole
immediately above the pinion gear in the well of the tep meulding for
lubrication with gear oil.
the mast to the gearbox using the conpling with 4T sceaws el nyloo




MORLEY MK 3. SPECIFICATION

Near 1/7 scale Hughes 300 model helicopter.

Fotor diameter 451n. « 114 3mm

Main rotor rpm approx 1100,

Main rotor Morley "AT” collective head
Engine .35 - .40 cu.in. . 13 = 16,5 Be
Radio any four channel precortional

radio systam is suitable -
main rotor cyclic (2)
main rotor collective/throttle
tail rotor collective
(full collective pitch
is standard for all
Morley heliccopters.)
oz (250cc) in tank supplied

Fuel capacity 8r1
6.5 lbs (3kg) approx

Flying weight

[ear Customer
Thank you for choosing “Morley . I hope you enjoy making a successful model.

A helicopier is a most fascinating machine, and exciting to fly, but it does
need care and persistence to becare successtul and enjoy the performance that
the mocde!l will be capable of.

The Morley Mark 3 is a 1/7 scale medel of the Hughes 300 and is designed to be
pasy to build and fly, and simple and cheap to repalr. It has an excellenh
flight performance, being stable yet responsive, and is suitable for beginners
who need 2 strong, csteady model, and sxperts who want to be able Lo tune a
model for extra performance.,

The: design 1is unique and even to those who are thoroughly skilled in the
intricacies of a model helicopter I would respectfully suggest tollowing the
assembly instructions, especially on the subject of the plastic chassis
menbers and tail boam. It is best to camplete the assembly in numerical order.

Sincerely,

Jim tMorley




Morley Mk 3
Diagram 2  pack EMGINE 2rir
2 engine mount mouldings
1 fan
1 flywheel
1 drive pulley, 14T
1 starter pulley
4 M3 x 20 socket cap screws

4 M3 x nyloc nuts

Temporarily fit flywheel on engine crankshaft making sure flywheel inner face
is properly onto the prop driver. Follow by fan, drive pulley and nut. but
note that these are not fitted finally until the engine unit is within the
chassis. Place engine between the moulded nylon mounts and line up the rear
face of the flywheel near the top front cf the mounts, Check that width
between the mounts 1s the same as the spacing on chassis cross  member
mouldings.

Drill mounts for 3mm engine fitting screws so that spacing is correct -
cutting away one vertical stiffener in the mount if necessary. Adjust the
position of the throttle lever'and fit a ball end from the controls pack at
this stage s0 it can be operated from above.

Alter throttle arm

Line up rear faca
of flywheel 4 -

WY frive Pullay

e k0O cu. iN. ACLR/C Motor

IﬂAmgg
":_:-mm:]

—_—_“‘*'\

M} 1 20 aocker cap screws -
f”

- WEAY LiaHT
Ruan:in
BAarDE.

<7
'

AN

W) Myloc Muts

Starter pulley

Cut away one only
to claar nuta

Drill sounta for M3 acoown




Morley Mk 3

Diagram 3 pack H300 CHASSIS

oilite bearing S/1R"

bass plate 4————(not within packet)
aeatl back

a2l of stay tubes:

Oilita baaring
Secure with Epoxy

120 mm atay tube -

o e

2 each 105 ma, 116 wm, 118 we, 250 ma, and 1 of f 120 wmm

[ 8]

crosamember moulding
spacer aouldling

fan duct

Tan duct axtenasion
pack nylon stay ands 2 x Wi x B Screws
madl top bearing moulding and Ma nuta
plastite 8 x § nelf tapping screws
My ox IO acrewa

Wn

x

M) x 25 "
x
x

Mast top baaring
moulding

- s NI DWW T TS G ko e 1)

r l(/,; 250 mm tall boom

atays Hepeat L/H
/ aide

M3z 20 M Sl

M} x 10 ?

Mh nuta

Ms atar washera

Hl nuta

M3 nylee :

Salf tap sorew 2 9 j§

JLE.
AT
A e ¥ oL IR
.\«-3_12&‘.\’}{ % oc
s - S

My ox 10 x ) < \ - a1 Moulding
‘V_\\- ¢ Spac e

g X N
\\ tasing J }"r'f,’ o ) -- / | \
\:_\ :’/:"v ut_ y : | - i \l‘@
w7 SO : -

g &
Fly wheel fan use.m‘iz;,"

Secure with Loctite
5

A%

-

= —

File flata on all Stay members.
Aanenble dry loctite when O/P
shaft is parallel to E/mount,

Fan duct eztension

ﬂf / \ FUT to 3uit motor
B s

T08s Member Moulding
front & rear face
same way

6 x ‘Plastite mcrews

Baf.l— .iocketg for u/c

Place front moulded chassis cross-member in position at bottam of chassis. The
engine unit can onow be fitted to the chassis base plate and crosanancer.
Follow with outer cross spacers and rear cross member, using self-tap plastite
screws. Elongate access hole to glow plug if necesszary.

Fix the engine prop-driver, f£ lywheel and fan using locking canpound or paint
between the surfaces. Fit 'V’ section starter pulley over drive pulley using
slew  epoxy or super glue. An engine backfire on starting will undc this
assembly unless it is properly tightened and locked.

Yit fan duct using 3mm nyloc nut on top screw. Drill chassis and fit moulded
duct extension, which may be cut away if hDecessary to clear the cylinder head.
Mext fit the aluminium seat back pressing using M4 x 8 screws with star

wash=rs under the chassis, followed by the triangular moulded housing for the
rotor mast top bearing.

Borrew the boom end from the tail beoom pack and fit all stay end mouldings as
shown. Assemble the stays starting with the two at the front. Fit by filing a
small flat on the stay tube and making sure it will go fully into place. Then
either use .a contact adhesive such as Bvo-Stik or a super glue run into the
flar. Do not try to put super glue onto parts and then insert as it will
cerkainly  lock in the wrong place. If using Evo-Stik allow several days for

7L properly. Roughen the bore of the top bearing moulding , slide
che 5718 oilite bearing down the mainmast and into position, and epoxy it into
piace - it fits loosely to allow self-alignment with the main mast before




Morley Mk 3

Diagram 4 pack CLUTCH UNIT
1 large pulley

1 clutch drum

1 100 XL, 037 drive belt

1 Fercdo liner

2 clutch shoe

clutch shoe spring

M4 x 6 socket set screw
M4 x 20 socket set screw
M4 thin nut

M4 star washer

Set screw key

— b B B0

Ferodo Liner

Trim & Epoxy in place
My Star Washer
Clutch Shoe My Thin Nut

/ ——— e
& iy @ '
Mh x 6 Socket

Clutch D
_Cluten Drum CHteR Sorin

Rt

Mh thin NUT

M?ﬁmg/ \u‘ Large Pulley

Carefully cut the Ferodo clutch lining to the correct length to fit inside the
clutch drum. Roughen the drum with emery paper or a file and cover it and the
lining sparingly with epoxy adhesive, then press the lining tightlv into
place. Hold in position until set. '

Thr=ad the 41 screws into the clutch shoes and an M4 thin nut one turn  clear
of the sheoe. Tocate clutch springs in clutch shoes and add star washers onto
screws. Place the asseambly into the large pulley as shown in  diagram and
secure with star washers and thin nuts. Adhesive tape across the shoes is a
help while doing this. Check that the shoes are free to swing outwards
slightly.

Fit drive belt round engine pulley and slide large pulley onto gearbox input
shaft, followed by clutch drum. Align large and small pulleys, and tighten
clutch drum grubscrew into flat on input shaft, after apolying paint or thread
locking campound to the screw only.



PPN Y Tr

®

o
_39

o TETAIN LALLE.

4 Y
Q |
— i
LICHTLY LGRrAZE //

Lx 2mMmm

a3
T
1

11 twn 2ar heles 1p the side of the tor cur meulding in the pesiticn shi
1n zkstco, ready for screws and balls freor the contrels pack.

ncne of the ball caces, and place the botter moulding ovs=
L ke = balls in pesition. Invert, and gplace the remaininc three ball
n the cace. flaces the centre plate over the asserkly, and repeat for th

seccnd cagzz and balls.

M tn

Sandwich the ball between the s and
secure with t screwe. Place on r
Asserble swashplate driver and fit a ball eye to small pivoet.
must be f{ree easily
Elade maes
ieave lock \ T




Morley Mk 3

Diagram 6, 7, 8. pack H300 CONTROLS

cradle arms

pairs bellcranks

pair bellcrank mount blocks
twin servo mounting bracket
servo mounting bracket pairs
ball end ball

tree 6 ball eye

[PV S S e 06 B )
C~'|

o

connecting rod 65mm
connecting rod 13Cmm
threaded stud 5Gmm

bellcrank shaft 75mm
bellcrank shaft 3GQmm

— e

M4 x 16 screws
M4 thin nuts
M4 star washers
M3 x 8 screws
M3 x 16 screws
M3 nuts

M2 x 12 screws
M2 nuts

PO H O OY N BN

[SO 0N o)

Fit one of the straight bellcranks on the short (75mm) shaft between the
mounting blocks, with ball ends fitted to outside. Use an MZ screw and a nut
on each side of the crank moulding on the bottam one. The assembly is fitted
through the chassis hole on the right, with the blocks position under the
chassis and held by two M3 x 16 screws. This operates collective pitch control
as in sketch 6.

pPlace the remaining three bellcranks on the 75mm shaft as in sketches 7 & 8
followed by the cradle arms. The top ball on the straight crank should have an
axtra nut so as to clear the adjacent one. Fit the cradle arms to seat back
using an M4 x 16 screw and a nut on each side of the metal.




Morley Mk 3 CONTROLS

SERVO INSTALLATION

Double Mount

Single Mount
\"-‘

Collective Pitch .
Throttle .

@ Cyclic Forward
/ : iy

A BALL or Top RIGHT 1
. 6F SEAT LAcW For
T DRAG Lindk

S e 8

3 \ ) "
N

N
I |
l'hrott:i e
J;"‘\ Equal
ﬁ Lengt™
Collecti:

L BN

Tail Rotor

R

Fit two servos to the twin mounting bracket and fix in position. Note the' for
controls to be free of interaction the servo-to-bellcrank link should be *he
same length as the cradle arm, but for access it is easier to have the ‘nk
longar -~ any interaction is slight.

Fit a ball eye to each end of the control connecting rods. Aligr the
throttle/collective servo at chosen location as in diagrams A or B, oon.:-<te
the linkage and fit the servo.

Finally , fit the drag 1fﬂf tc prevent the lower swashplate from rotating as
sean in sketoh 8, connscting to a ball end on the seat back.




Morley Mk 3
Diagram g pack H300 UNDERCARRIAGE
2 skids
4 leg moulding
! socket strut
4 rubber damper A
4 damper top/skid end/leg bearing -
2 M2 x 180 tie rod J égﬁ
5 M4 nyloc nut

8 M2 nut

Canopy frame

M A NYLRC NUT

leg bearihg

By putting the socket mouldings in very hot water for one minute they can be
softened enough to be popped onto the appropriate ball guite easily.
Similarly the skid legs fit over the skids. Drill a 2mm hole in the base of
sach rear leg moulding for the tie rods.

Glue nylon pads on the ends of the skids. Assamble legs onto the chassis
forward of the cross members, using bushes over the M4 bolts and secure with
nyloc nuts.

The front upper end of each tie rod goes through the small bracket at the rsar
of the foremost nylon stay end moulding. Bend the 180mm rcds clear of the
threads as this would weaken them., Fit with an MZ nut on sach side.

9



Morley Mk 3

Diagram 10 pack H300 CABIN

sheet clear canopy mouldings (not in packet)
cabin side moulding
door hinge moulding
roll bar moulding
dummy fuel tank

door catch/screw anchor
plywocd cabin fleoor

R NN

@

2 x 3/8 self tap screws

Paint fleor, and strap radio nicad pack, with switch, to centre. Disquise with
control console pieces from cancpy moulding. Using the airframe as a jig, fix
the cabin sides to the seat back with the self tap screws into the moulded
screw anchors. Carefully drill the cabin flcor for the two small self tap
screws on each side, glue and screw floor in place. Cut out the canopy bottom
moulg®ing and fix to cabin flcor with clear impact adhesive. Note that the
e rtion near the engine pulley is cut away to allow use of the starting belt.

Cut our the cancpy bowl and fix to the inside surface of the cabin sides. When
assemelad fit the roll bar in place using clear impact adhesive on both parts,

| ' inside of the bottom fairing. Make door h'mg, j)u'& from short pieces

£ ice and epowxy inte position. Cut out the 5 deor frame as &

mid Fit handle m i palnt, then glue plastic strip
i 11 nege riound edges af  dvmar g ir




Morley Mk 3

Diagram 11, 12, 13, pack TAIL ROTCR

gearcase moulding
gearcase back moulding
input mitre gear and shaft (each with ballrace
ouput mitre gear and shaft and oilite bush)
blade

blade mount

1/2 hub and spacer moulding

control yoke

ball end ball

eye end

control rod collars

NN NN -

csk screws 2b.a.

MZ x 16 screws

M2 x 12 screws

M2 nuts

2 x 3/8 self tap screws
M3 x 20 socket cap screw
M3 nuts

B ROy BN
[29]

split pins
2 ballrace 6 mm

Gearbox.

Remove the oilite bush and push the input shaft (i.e. the smaller of the two
shafts) into the case as in the diagram. Place the output shaft in positicn
in the case. Fill case with light grease and attach back moulding using M2 x
16 screws and nuts. Push the second oilite bush along the input shaft into the
gearcase. Check for free rotation.

Tail Rotor.

Place the ballraces on the countersunk screws followed by the moulded spacers
and, with paint or locking compound, screw tightly into blade holders. Fit
ball ends to the pitch control arms of,the blade holders using M2 x 12 screws
and a nut on each side of the arm. Slcﬁ?the blades into the holders. Refer to
the diagram for correct installation. Spread the split pins fully after
inserting through the blade root and holder.

Clamp the ballraces between the moulded hub halves and draw halves together
using M2 x 12 screws and nuts. File small flats on the output shaft of the
gearbox to seat the set screws, and fit tail rotor hub to output shaft. Note
that the outer surface of the hub should be flush with the end of the shaft.
Cut the pitch control rod from 16 g. wire and bend as shown. The wire passes
through the centre of the shaft and moves the pitch control yoke which is
positioned between two collars.

vachh ball eye is fitted to the '['-'.‘:{F': with a self }’_:‘.‘.i‘.x SCTERW . Th=a ballcrank

i dmm o bolt on the arm from the gearcaszs back, agaln with a et both

110

fL



Morley Mk 3
Diagram 14 pack H 300 TAIL BOCM
1 end moulding
1 joint moulding
1 dagger fin
1 dagger fin bracket
1 tail plane
1 gearcase lock saddle
x bellcrank/skid moulding
2 hax. ball socket
2 hex. hall plugs
1 35Cmn boom tube
L 175mm beoam tube
- : @
* 1 43cnm brass tube for drive wire .
1 250mm brass tube for control wire o)
1 14Gmm brass tube for tail skid
1 2rm % 100mm wire clamp
2 M2 nuts
6 M4 x 6 scckeb set screws
] 16 g wire drive
1 18 g control wire

*  (not within packet)

It is most important to follow the correct sequence of assembly. First put the
drive wire with long brass tube and the control wire with middle length tube
into the end moulding which is nounted on the chassis. Then feed the 175mm
boom tube over it and add the joint moulding. The drive wire geoes through the
left side of the joint moulding. Use BvoStik or super glue to fix. Make sure
joint woulding is vertical.

Fix the dagger fin into its bracket and into the hole in the 350mm boam  tube.
Feed the tube over the wires and onto the joint woulding with the drive tube
going throuwgh the top of the fin bracket and the control wire going through
the small hole at the base, Make sure dagger fin is vertical and fix the boam
tube Ln place.

! v from the chassis and slide hex. ball <oupling
> at rear, bend the end over at S0 degrees, pull the b of the

Al Ly pack over hm bond and tighten the set sorews. Put the socket
fas shaft ard assemble a 7 j ketch fush the

b0 etgage the coupliag, then conplets bne bsecond
2he ‘ : small

Ayl

steh 14,

or ONnO mAaLn

iy




RCOTOR HEAD

top plate moulding
head plate
mast top moulding
bearing mount pairs
set of 4 finger plates
teeter rubber /’
drag damper rubber
blade mount
incidence arm
flybar cradle (zig zag)
cradle extension l
cradle carrier Q§§§f ~
cradle carrier spacer @ X ‘-3
flybar operating arm 3 F—1
flyblade : |"’ U -
mixer long rocker ;’&\ © o) K
mixer short rocker "’1
7

mixer slider

M3 x 16 cap head screw ;
x 20 cap head screw (plain shank) - g_'
M3 x 20 cap head screw (T4
M3 x 20 pan head screw
x 30 cap head screw
M3 x 30 pan head screw
M1 star washer

¥3

¥4 x 10 socket set sCTrew
M4 x 25 cap head screw
M4 nyloc nut

ball end ball
sguare brass collar
Jmm oilite bearing
50mm threzaded stud
}7mm control rod

L e e RO RO N D RS RO e OO e B e e RO e 00 00 = R AU RS RS R e B B RJ R R e R ke e b

ALY BAd @eeidg
Pl G L owPinwg mavd

17 ball =y= mouldings

4 ®mm ballrace i S
i flybar (not in pack) e 1;
2 main rotor blade {(not in pack) Lq
Mixer Assembly ,

Cut  the 50mm threaded stud into four equal lengths and fi
to =ach end of esach stud. ? ’ Ve & moulded batl eye

Pass an M3 %« 20 cap head screw with a smooth shank through the holes in each
ilo% wf the mixer slider as in the sketch. The smooth shank acts as a pivot.
?hrﬁ;d the sCrews into the long rocker arms, allowing it to cut its own thread
A the olaszaic. The arwms wust be allowed to move freely but without slop.

Lamr slider onto the rotor mast with the fork fitting upwards to go
FUes 1n tne side of the mast top moulding. Connect the outer arms
i TOTAeCs to the swashplate using the zwo of the short links,

{Continued, .}

5

M2 x 12 screw = ‘?(,

M2 :ut ', [ 2 K_“‘ '\_'!\
2




Cantoal

ComBon
BAOWD
Taketoh

Slarit

«

e

0

ROTOR HEAD NIXER KIT.

It

 Rixer slides up &
down-mast to remove
collective elesment
of S/P movemeunt
Jeaving only
cyclic control
on fly bar. Collect-
ive is then by dirsct
link to upper rocker.

Gontents

2 Liong rocker 2 X6 Ball eyes
2 Shert rocker 3 Ball

1 HMizer slide 3 ®2 X 12 Scraw

2 Carrier extension 3 H2 Nuts

2 Spacer 2 ¥3 X 18 Cap sorew
1 X 38  All thresd 2 ¥3 X 20 Cap screw
£ X 18 Control rod 2 K3 Nuts

Remove B/R from model.

1

Drill 3 1 2 mm holes in cup side of S/P ¢op for ball ends
position s& shown.

Asgemble mixer, the shorter end of the long rockers to the
outside, the Iong end sliding past the recessed scresw head
holding the other one. 8Slide onto mast.

Hemove ball end from R/H incidence finger and drill out to
3 mm. JYpsert the M3 X 16 screw inwards and lock with nut.
The shert, or upper, rocker pivots on the thresd of this
BOTEW,

Re-fit R/E to mast top.

Remove ball end fruvm end of fly bar csrrier and replace with
extension moulding, refit ball end onto extension.

Bolt i1y bvar/eradle/slider aspenbly rigidly to mast top plate
moulding with spsces under using W3 ACTaw.y

Use n short plece of the 21l thread rod to join ball eyes
back to back., 4 off where shown.

Use 38 mm rods to make links to complate asgembly. 4 off
where shown.

m\m driver is reset on mast at & helght where Torks on mixer
assenbly will not quite drop out of mast top moulding.

Hote that colluctive ip reduced by introduction of mixer

50 S/P vertical movement may need to be increased.



> PO B2 P2

Morley Mk 3

Diagram 18, 19

M3 x 40 cap head screw
M3 x 25 screw

M3Ix 2 "

M3 « 20 cap head screw
M3 x 1l *
M2 x 16 screw
M4 x 25 cap head screw
M2 nut
M3 nut
#4 nylcc nut

M4 x 12 socket set screw
Jm star washer

collective slide tube sleeves
brass collar

3mm oilite bearing

tmm ballrace

main rotor blade (not within packet)

sarings onto the stub axles m
21 fingars onto the outer (rache
o oralling edge using M3 x 20 screws, Push oo
r olock in position. Push the formed
v @5 and nuts throvgh the tore

t

P RO RO BD R R B R RO R e e e

ineidaenc

ROTOR HEAD

head plate

set 4 fingers

top plate moulding
mast top

teeter rubbers

drag damper rubbers
blade mounts

palr bearing mounts
collective cradle
cradle carrier

slider top

incidence arm

fly bar operating arm
fly blade

flybar (not within packet)
pack & ball ends

inrte the alloy plate,
ulag) beacioyg block with
) the ouger bearing with
wm ovar the fingers and

el
s,

tmar tng




EOVERIMNG,
ZricKy BIbE

AP,

Morley Mk 3

ROTOR HEAD (cont.)

Push mast top onto mast. Remove rotor head fixing screw from inside the top
plate moulding. Sandwich the headplate between the two teeter rubbers ard
between the mast top and top plate moulding. Use M3 x 20 cap head screws.
Make sure the nuts are pulled hame but the teeter rubbers should be only
lightly clamped. Replace screw in top plate moulding, through mest, and fasten
M2 x 16 screws and nuts in mast top clamp.

Snap the fly bar ‘zig-zag’ cradle into the carrier and then push in the oilite
bearings. Pass the fly bar through the cradle with the operating arms in
place. The unit slides up and down the tubular sleeves on long 3mm screws with
slider top as spacer. The fly blades fit onto fly bar with collar set screws
tightened into deep grooves at outside end of flybar.

Myxdl
By &l

[PLIEATIANA S

2w

i?ujk* ?ﬁ\a‘:‘-_ﬁ r'w i g f

BLRCY BLadr LWrsbhE i
Dow s @ CovERING MY

& 5 lightly to smooth the sucface then cover !
supplied. The overlapping edges should be under the

“dewrwingd T = (see diagramj.




n

Morley Mk 3

ROTNDR HEAD {cont,)

. . "

B =i —Tar

g — ﬂ_-__@.,‘%? e ; P
= o] & -

The rotor blades must be in static and dynamic balance. To achieve this is
simply a case of making sure they have the same weight, and that the centre of
gravity of each blade is at the same point.

1f the blades are of equal weight but differing C. of G., add covering
material or electrical tape to move the balance point of one blade out towards
the tip, and a similar amount of material to the other blade to bring the
balance point towards the centre. Try and get the balance equal to within 1-
2mn,

1f the blades are of unequal weight and balance point, add covering material
to the lighter blade in such a position that it will also move the balance
point to match the other blade.

Insert the blades in the blade holders and position so that a line from the
two holes in the holders would extend to a point 50% back from the leading
edge at the blade tip. This gives the correct amount of blade lead. Drill and
£it the M3 x 16 bolt and nut, then drill for larger 4mm retaining bolt and
fit. Place the rubber drag dampers in position and push the complete blade
assembly in place between the rotor head fingers using M4 screw and nylec nut
£O:5RCUTR.

Paint- —or-tape one rotor tip red and the other white. Check that each tip in
turn is the same height above the boam. This is static tracking.

FINALS

assemble the fuel tank as in the diagram and fasten on the seating tehind the
engine with light rubber bands. These must not be tight or enging vibration
will cause foaming of the fuel.

Sorre the radio receiver on the vertical surface of the c¢hassis, on the
ocoposite side to the fan duct, with a strap or servo dount ing tape. [ead the
aerial out to the rsar but so it hangs clear of the tail rotor.

The nole above the engine is intended for glow pluy access enly. Use
glew clip from below or a remote plug and cable during engine starting.

a long

S ~ sy 51
a1ly lubricate tre maln

ave you got  Jubricant in the gearboxes:
gearbox with oil through the hole in well at ©

G b G- EST A




21




SETTIKG

PF (Centanuesd)

Jf the encine screans and the model shows a
pitch 1s reguared relative to throttle. If
ard sensitive on the controls agaip i1ncrease
1s best at about 2,3 tc 374 of full threoztle
be turning at apprex 1200 rpm, eguivalent to

Oscallaticrns car alsc cccur with
reduced by excessiive tachteninc. Trv
firmly but nct scliadiy betwsen the rucbers.

Simalar!y with the tail reter. If the model

£
l1ft o:if increase cr descrease tne tail pitch setting by moving tne co

either side cof the ycrs

The mcdel 15 now reacdy tc fly.

any two bladed reter head if the tsstsr 1
2 T E 1

reluctance tco
it lafts ©Ff
pitch tc slow
€t1Ccx movement. Main retor
49C0 at the tail rotor

1
b

tc adjust so the roter head pla 5 held
tends to revolve at the point of
llar=z on

“ FLYING

Tnere are a L5 techrnicalities

cpte

vrart by standing a
your model whic
t positicn fer
trol the hover.

wina
o *

7i
thrcttle’cellective

S te go in che darection
¢ centrol is as 1f you

te the polnt

~
i1
@
n
[
2

had hold

TN
o

0~ 5

0o Tg 3
=

o T )

I

i

an

("Vfl
I w

o=

o N

confaident thaz

L
[$ I

Bhal
2y

touch more ccllective and the mode!l will

stinc the lencth of

when the mredel 15 cne metre clear of the cround (cut cf creound

will be easier but a miscentrel will be mere
grass then Mcrley floats carn be ar acdvantage, cther traini
trocsple than they are worth but the Morley strino

A lianc

fcrward trim set and the pilot stands to

raises and lowers the strinc with the model.

ary concerned
helicepter, orlyv the esszential reacticrns will be desc

tc the rear and three race

cr ancther.

Yogr redcticns will
re cenfdesd by the arparent tendenc)
ecticns when they are abcut to leave
ccarnteract this have tc be learned.

persistently cces in one directicn the trim may be adjusted,
the contrcl reds to

xtension te the tail bocr 15 faitted toc make an attach
metre Jenuhh cf ccrd ciear cf the tail retor. An active ancd un
anchor man heclds the otner end with the model peintinc downwaind.

with the
ribed here.

mn

and on level croune
cf the meodsl

of lifet coff wall
lgnere this bu
cf the model by

e mcverent. You can trim cut the tail at this stz202.

give @ cortred

clear the cround. If at this

aisastrous. If fls

b
method may hel

the left of the anche
In this way the pillen

response of the model twe controls at a time instead of having all four to

worry about. This method has been tried, 1t

when you find that height control (do not let the modal g0 abeve head h
and lateral ccntrcl are an autecmatic reaction,
remmcved and the fore and aft cyclic becomes cperaticnal. As the string gc
Persist until you fand it easy. Try

slack 530 the tail roter contrel 1s needed.

to get used tc settling the model down - landing - rather than
place else you may chep the tarl boom,

ehrottle shut when 1n the right

Now you can hover!
flichts forward,
peint you want, and can keep it there.

stace 15 a circuit, which 1s
to the hover 13 not always so. On a c¢a

? circle. Note that the
>1 to positieon it as

e, and 15 what

which you need to do teo land.
backwards and sideways until you car place the

ea:y,

alsc that in forward flight a lot
the addition of rranslational 1ife 4
Qi gaAve rrse to beo

works, anéd 1s recomwended.

then the forward Lyir

siamining the

Follow this with slow
model at any

but cominc out
Im day a slow aﬁﬂ

controls are useq
raguired, and

)






